the scheme is considered unviable as the Applicant cannot meet their minimum target return.

It is worth noting that, if the S106 contributions were to be removed from the appraisal altogether, then
the scheme remains in a deficit against the target return. The equivalent profit amounts to 16.01% on
GDV and therefore 1.49% on GDV below their target (equivalent to £644,318). A similar observation is
made by KCC in their email, where they estimate a reduced return of 16% on the basis of a nil S106
contribution. It may be the case that the Applicant is willing to deliver the scheme on the basis of a lower
return, and we recommend the Council seek further justification on how to Applicant intends to deliver
the scheme to help inform decision making.

Sensitivity Analysis

As per our June 2023 assessment, we have run a sensitivity analysis to demonstrate how the outcome
of the appraisal can change in response to adjustments in the cost and values assumed. Again, this has
been done solely for a private scenario and assumes a fixed Section 106 contribution of £250,000. The
analysis is shown in Table 1-3.

Table 1-3 – Sensitivity Analysis

S
a
le

s
 V

a
lu

e
s

Construction Costs

 -2.50% -1.25% 0.00% +1.25% +2.50%

-2.50% -1,012,784 -1,417,994 -1,823,204 -2,228,634 -2,636,039

-1.25% -565,691 -970,254 -1,375,464 -1,780,674 -2,185,884

0.00% -120,382 -523,432 -927,725 -1,332,935 -1,738,145

+1.25% 324,927  -78,124 -481,174 -885,195 -1,290,405

+2.50% 770,235  367,185  -35,865 -438,915 -842,665

Source: AspinallVerdi, 2023.

4

With fairly minor adjustments of between +/- 1.25 – 2.50%, the scheme becomes viable. For example,
with a 2.50% increase in sales values and corresponding decrease in construction costs, the scheme
generates a surplus of £770,235 above the target return (shown green). This amount could be used to
fund further S106 contributions or as an off-site affordable housing payment in lieu of on-site provision.
Conversely, if sales values were to decrease by 2.5% and construction costs increased by the same
amount, the deficit against the target return would increase to c. -£2.64m (shown red).